Consultant will furnish and perform the professional services identified in Schedule A, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein. 

2. COMPENSATION: Client will pay to Consultant, as compensation for the services agreed to be furnished by Consultant 

under this Agreement, the following amounts: 

(a) Flat Fee: A professional fee of $23,500.00 (Twenty-Three Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars) plus; 

(b) Reimbursable Costs:  Any fees/costs not expressly included in Consultant’s Fee per Schedule A including but 

not limited to:  Shipping and Postage, Reproductions, Prints, Title Company Fees, Property Research, Fees paid 

pursuant to statute or ordinance to governmental agencies or bodies, Sub-consultants or others hired by

[...]

arising out of or in any way related to Consultant’s Services, the Project of this Agreement, from any cause or 

causes whatsoever, including but not limited to, negligence, breach of contract, arising in tort, contract, or strict 

liability to the sum of Forty Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) or Consultant’s fee received, whichever is greater.  

Client, and anyone claiming by through or under Client and Consultant acknowledge that this provision was 

expressly negotiated and agreed upon. 

Client agrees to notify any contractor or subcontractor (“Contractor”) who may perform work in connection with any

[...]

liability, the liability of Client and Consultant to such Contractor arising out of alleged Defects shall be allocated between 

Client and Consultant in such a manner that the aggregate liability of Consultant for such Defects for all parties, including 

Client, shall not exceed Forty Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) or the amount of Consultant's fee, whichever is greater. 

7. INDEMNITY:  Consultant agrees to indemnify Client, but shall not be responsible for the cost of their defense, from 

liability for damages arising out of the performance of Consultants services on this project to the extent that such liability